

No. 08-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE HERTZ CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MELINDA FRIEND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRANK B. SHUSTER
(Counsel of Record)
CONSTANGY, BROOKS &
SMITH, LLP
230 Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 525-8622

SRI SRINIVASAN
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JUSTIN FLORENCE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ROBERT A. DOLINKO
CHRIS BAKER
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Embarcadero Center
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8200

LOUIS R. FRANZESE
DAVID B. FRIEDMAN
THE HERTZ CORPORATION
225 Brae Blvd.
Park Ridge, NJ 07656
(201) 307-2000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE STATUTORY TERMS AND STRUCTURE ESTABLISH THAT A CORPORATION’S PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IS ITS HEADQUARTERS	14
A. A “Place Of Business” Under § 1332(c)(1) Is A Physical Location Within A State, Not An Amalgamation Of All Business Operations Throughout A State.....	15
B. Among A Corporation’s Places Of Business, Its “Principal” Place Of Business Is Its Headquarters.....	20

II.	INTERPRETING “PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS” TO REFER TO A CORPORATION’S HEADQUARTERS AFFORDS A CLEAR AND EASILY ADMINISTERED JURISDICTIONAL RULE	26
A.	This Court Requires Jurisdictional Rules To Be Clear And Easily Administered	26
B.	The Headquarters Test Is Clear And Easily Administered, While Competing Approaches Are Not.....	28
C.	The Text And History Of § 1332(c) Mandate A Clear And Easily Administered Rule	39
III.	THE HEADQUARTERS TEST ACCORDS WITH STANDARD RULES FOR DETERMINING CITIZENSHIP.....	42
IV.	THE HEADQUARTERS TEST IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF § 1332, THE RELEVANT BANKRUPTCY BACKGROUND, AND CAFA.....	44
V.	ANY EXCEPTION TO THE HEADQUARTERS TEST SHOULD BE LIMITED TO CORPORATIONS THAT PERFORM ALL BUSINESS ACTIVITY IN ONE STATE, EXCEPT THE BUSINESS ACTIVITY PERFORMED AT THE HEADQUARTERS	54
	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Foundation, Inc. v. Mountain Lake Corp.</i> , 454 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1972).....	36
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	3
<i>Black & White Taxicab & Transfer Co. v. Brown & Yellow Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 518 (1928).....	48
<i>Burdick v. Dillon</i> , 144 F. 737 (1st Cir. 1906)	50
<i>Capitol Indem. Corp. v. Russellville Steel Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Comm’r v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993).....	20
<i>Cont’l Coal Corp. v. Roszelle Bros.</i> , 242 F. 243 (6th Cir. 1917).....	51
<i>Danos v. Waterford Oil Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1965).....	36, 37
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.</i> , 557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Pep Boys Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)	38, 54
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	52
<i>Gadlin v. Sybron Int’l Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 797 (10th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993).....	29, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ghaderi v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	40
<i>Gilbert v. David</i> , 235 U.S. 561 (1915).....	42, 43
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Global NAPs Ill., Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Districts Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. CV-87-0537, 1990 WL 129194 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 1990)	32
<i>Indus. Tectonics, Inc. v. Aero Alloy</i> , 912 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1990).....	31, 32
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>J.A. Olson Co. v. City of Winona</i> , 818 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1987).....	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>Kelly v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 284 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1960)	39
<i>Khouri v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 32 F. App'x 318 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	27
<i>MacGinnitie v. Hobbs Group, LLC</i> , 420 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2005).....	36, 37
<i>Mennen Co. v. Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Estate of Cammon,</i> 929 F.2d 1220 (1991)	23
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.,</i> 117 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1997).....	32, 33
<i>Nauru Phosphate Royalties, Inc. v. Drago Daic Interests, Inc.,</i> 138 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee,</i> 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Johnson,</i> 279 U.S. 310 (1920).....	46
<i>Newman-Green v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</i> 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Peterson v. Cooley,</i> 142 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 1998).....	38
<i>R.G. Barry Corp. v. Mushroom Makers, Inc.,</i> 612 F.2d 651 (2d Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Sisson v. Ruby,</i> 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26
<i>Teal Energy USA, Inc. v. GT, Inc.,</i> 369 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 2004).....	35, 37, 40
<i>Texas v. Florida,</i> 306 U.S. 398 (1939).....	42, 43
<i>Toms v. Country Quality Meats, Inc.,</i> 610 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1980).....	35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tosco Corp. v. Communities for a Better Env't</i> , 236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. R.H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965).....	3, 27
<i>Vareka Invs., N.V. v. Am. Inv. Props, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 907 (11th Cir. 1984).....	36, 37
<i>Village Fair Shopping Center v. Sam Broadhead Trust</i> , 588 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006).....	16, 42
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Fox</i> , 298 U.S. 193 (1936).....	22
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Williamson v. Osenton</i> , 232 U.S. 619 (1914).....	12, 42, 43
<i>Wis. Knife Works v. Nat'l Metal Crafters</i> , 781 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Wojan v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1988).....	49
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	2
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1828(a)(1)(A)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1173(a)(4)	18
15 U.S.C. § 1312(e)(1)(B)	18
15 U.S.C. § 21(f)	18
15 U.S.C. § 376(a)(1)	18
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	28, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78o(d).....	28, 29
16 U.S.C. § 1538(d)(2)(B)	18
16 U.S.C. § 773i(f)(3)	18
17 U.S.C. § 101	19
21 U.S.C. § 460(c).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 1034(d).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 1034(e).....	18
26 U.S.C. § 1400L(a)(2)(C).....	19
26 U.S.C. § 5180(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	5, 6, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	9
29 U.S.C. § 213(c)(7)(A)(i)	19
39 U.S.C. § 3016(b)(3)(C)	18
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, § 11, 1 Stat. 78.....	2
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 131(b).....	20
Iowa Code § 502.321A(7).....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 9-2201.....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-6202(b)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110C, § 1	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-8.1a	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 18, § 1021(B).....	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Hearings on H.R. 2516 and H.R. 4497 Before Subcommittee No. 3 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 85th Cong. (1957).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Elmore Whitehurst, Acting Director of the Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, to the Honorable Emanuel Celler, Chairman, House Committee on the Judiciary (Mar. 26, 1957).....	5, 41, 51
Report of the Committee on Jurisdiction and Venue (March 12, 1951)	4, 45, 46
Report of the Committee on Jurisdiction and Venue (Sept. 24, 1951).....	4, 41
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	5, 52, 53
S. Rep. No. 1830, 85th Cong. (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
Testimony of Peter N. Detkin, Vice President, Assistant General Counsel, Intel Corp., Before the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives (Feb. 6, 2002).....	52

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

13 C.F.R. § 124.3	24
17 C.F.R. § 275.203A-3(c)	24
17 C.F.R. § 275.222-1(b).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
38 C.F.R. § 74.1	24
48 C.F.R. § 652.237-73(d).....	24
49 C.F.R. § 23.3	24
49 C.F.R. § 390.5	24
Form 10-K, (SEC 1673 (04-09))	29
 TREATISES 	
1 Frank O. Loveland, <i>A Treatise on the Law and Proceedings in Bankruptcy</i> 404 (4th ed. 1912)	50
13F C. Wright et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> § 3624 (3d ed. 2009)	39
8 William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 4046 (2008).....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES 	
<i>500 Largest U.S. Corporations</i> , Fortune Magazine, April 26, 1999	43
<i>500 Largest U.S. Corporations</i> , Fortune Magazine, May 4, 2009	43
American Bar Association Committee on Corporate Laws, Model Business Corporation Act (2008).....	19, 29
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of Business Terms</i> (David L. Scott, ed. 2009)	16, 17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
M. Thomas Arnold, <i>Administrative Aspects of State Corporation Law</i> , 28 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	20, 21
BusinessDictionary.com.....	23
Commonwealth of Virginia, State Corporation Commission, <i>View Corporate Annual Reports Online</i>	30
John P. Frank, <i>Historical Bases of the Federal Judicial System</i> , 13 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1948)	2
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Historic Basis of Diversity Jurisdiction</i> , 41 Harv. L. Rev. 483 (1928).....	2
Law.com Dictionary	22, 23
Brett H. McDonnell, <i>Sticky Defaults and Altering Rules in Corporate Law</i> , 60 SMU L. Rev. 383 (2007).....	48
2 <i>New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1993)	16
Tawnya Plumb, <i>Conducting Company Research</i> , 32- JUN Wyo. Law. 52, 52-53 (June 2009).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ameet Sachdev, <i>Boeing Change One of Heart: Chicago Headquarters Loss of 'World' Title Has a Symbolic Message</i> , Chi. Trib. Mar. 5, 2006	49
Uniform Securities Act of 2002, § 102.....	20, 25
U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis (2008).....	33
U.S. Census Bureau Population Estimates, State Population Estimates (2008)	33
U.S. Legal Definitions.....	22
Sam Howe Vehovek & Laurence Zuckerman, <i>Boeing, Jolting Seattle, Will Move Headquarters</i> , N.Y. Times Mar. 22, 2001	43, 49
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1955).....	21
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	16, 20, 22
